

70305-6

70305-6

NO. 70305-6-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CECIL L. BURKETT,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

SETH A. FINE
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 APR -7 PM 1:29

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. FACTS RELEVANT TO COUNT I 2

 B. FACTS RELEVANT TO COUNT IV. 4

III. ARGUMENT 7

 A. WITH REGARD TO COUNT I, THE STATE CONCEDES THAT THE DEFENDANT WAS ILLEGALLY SEIZED. 7

 B. WITH REGARD TO COUNT IV, THE OFFICERS' TESTIMONY SUPPORTS A REASONABLE INFERENCE THAT THE DEFENDANT POSSESSED CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES WITH INTENT TO DELIVER. 8

 C. THE IMPOSITION OF A DOMESTIC VIOLENCE PENALTY APPEARS TO BE A SCRIVENER'S ERROR, WHICH SHOULD BE CORRECTED ON REMAND. 11

 D. SINCE FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS HAVE BEEN ENTERED, THERE IS NO NEED TO REMAND THE CASE FOR ENTRY OF THEM. 12

IV. CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>State v. Armenta</u> , 134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997).....	8
<u>State v. Campos</u> , 100 Wn. App. 218, 998 P.2d 893, <u>review denied</u> , 142 Wn.2d 1006 (2000).....	11
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 79 Wn. App. 591, 904 P.2d 306 (1995).....	9
<u>State v. Guevara</u> , 172 Wn. App. 184, 288 P.3d 1167 (2012)	7
<u>State v. Hagler</u> , 74 Wn. App. 232, 872 P.2d 85 (1994)	9
<u>State v. Prestegard</u> , 108 Wn. App. 14, 28 P.3d 817 (2001).....	8
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	8
<u>State v. Wade</u> , 98 Wn.2d 328, 989 P.2d 576 (1999).....	9
<u>State v. Zunker</u> , 112 Wn. App. 130, 48 P.3d 344 (2002), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 148 Wn.2d 1012 (2003).....	9
